

September 11, 2024

Veto Switchgears and Cables Limited: Ratings reaffirmed

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long term- Fund based - Cash credit	40.00	40.00	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable); reaffirmed
Short term- Non-fund-based - Others	5.00	2.00	[ICRA] A2; reaffirmed
Total	45.00	42.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-I

Rationale

The reaffirmation of the ratings factors in Veto Switchgears and Cables Limited's (VSCL) moderate market position in the wires and cables business with major presence in Rajasthan and growing presence in other states and its diversified product portfolio. The ratings derive comfort from VSCL's established brand presence, particularly in Rajasthan, and a wide network of dealers and distributors, ensuring efficient sales and distribution. The ratings also factor in the company's comfortable financial profile with a healthy net worth and nil reliance on external debt, resulting in comfortable debt coverage indicators.

The ratings, however, remain constrained by the company's moderate scale of operations and a modest operating profit margin profile on account of the intense competition faced by it from both organised and unorganised players along with the exposure of the profit margin to the volatility in the prices of key raw materials. ICRA notes that the company's operations are also working capital intensive on account of the high inventory and receivable position. The ratings also factor in the intensely competitive wires and cables business, which leads to pricing pressure for all industry participants.

The Stable outlook on the rating reflects ICRA's opinion that VSCL's operations, sales turnover and profitability would remain stable by virtue of its established presence in the business and a wide distribution channel.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Wide range of products resulting in revenue diversity – VSCL is involved in the manufacturing of wires and cables (standard cables, telephone and co-axial wires) and electrical accessories (general switches, modular switches, extension cord, isolator boxes and others) for nearly two decades. It is also involved in the trading of products like ceiling fans, compact fluorescent lamps (CFL), LED lights and others which are outsourced and produced under its own brand name. The wide range of products in which the company deals with provide it with a well-diversified revenue base.

Diversified customer profile with comprehensive distribution network - The company has a wide distribution network in Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and other states with around 12 depots across the country. The depot in each location caters to all the requirements of that particular region. The company has a wide distribution network of around 4,000 dealers (2,500 in VSCL and 1,500 in VMPL) across India under the brand name of Veto and Vimal Power.

The company's customer profile is well diversified with the top five customers contributing nearly 5-10% of the revenue over the past fiscals. The acquisition of VMPL in FY2021 by the company has given it access to new markets in regions such as Uttar Pradesh, Delhi NCR and Maharashtra.

Comfortable capital structure and coverage indicators- The company has a comfortable capital structure with a healthy tangible net worth of Rs 246.3 crore as on March 31, 2024, and limited reliance on external debt. The company has comfortable debt coverage metrics with interest coverage ratio of 7.5 times and DSCR of 4.0 times in FY2024. ICRA notes that the company's operations are working capital-intensive and any incremental requirement of external debt in the form of working capital borrowings or unsecured loans may negatively impact its debt coverage indicators.

Credit challenges

Moderate scale of operations and modest operating margin profile- VSCL's scale of operations has remained moderate, reflected in a turnover of Rs. 300.1 crore for FY2024, a YoY increase of 3%. The company's operations scaled up considerably in FY2022 post the acquisition of Vankon Modular Private Limited (VMPL) in February 2021, though continue to be moderate. The company's revenue base is largely concentrated in Rajasthan, accounting for over 60% of the total revenue over the past fiscals, however, the company has been trying to expand its visibility in UP, Maharashtra and Southern parts of India. The company's operating profit margin profile is modest with an operating profit margin of 10.3% in FY2024, down from 11.3% in FY2023. The operating profit margin was impacted by the fluctuations in commodity prices during the year coupled with restrictions on its pricing power because of intense competition.

Working capital-intensive operations - The company's operation are working capital intensive, resulting in high working capital intensity at 70.6% in FY2024 improved from 73.7% in FY2023, on account of the stretched receivables and high inventory. The company sells its products mainly through dealers and distributors and extends them a credit period of three-four months. Further, the company needs to maintain high inventory levels, given the wide range of products in which the company deals. Additionally, with the inventory correction undertaken in March 2024, the working capital intensity is expected to improve going forward.

Intense competition from both organised and unorganised players - The company faces stiff competition from both organised and unorganised players supplying wires and cables, which limits its pricing flexibility and bargaining power with customers, exerting pressure on its revenues and margins. Further, the company faces competition from peers and contract manufacturers for branded players.

Environmental and social risks

Environmental considerations: VSCL is primarily involved in the manufacturing of wires, cables, switches and other accessories and does not generate any industrial effluents which are hazardous to the environment. The waste produced during the manufacturing process is re-used and/or recycled. The company ensures compliance with the Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) in all its products like CFLs, cables, PCBs, etc. across the product life cycle. The company has been taking various steps towards the conservation of energy through the adoption of various energy conservation measures at its plants.

Social considerations: The company is committed to ensuring the safety and security of its employees through environment-friendly workplaces and an inclusive work culture. The company has been taking various initiatives to ensure a diversified and inclusive workplace with equal opportunities and provide adequate training and development opportunities to its employees.

Liquidity position: Adequate

The company has an adequate liquidity position, supported by cash and bank balances of Rs. 7.9 crore as on March 31, 2024, though the ease of fungibility and repatriation of the same to different locations remains uncertain. The cushion available in the company's working capital limits also provides comfort to its overall liquidity position. The company has paid off its entire term loan and remains debt free as on March 31, 2024, on a standalone basis. Going forward with moderate capex plans expected to be funded largely by internal accruals, the overall liquidity position is expected to remain adequate.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – ICRA may upgrade the ratings if there is a sustained improvement in sales turnover and profitability margins coupled with an improvement in the working capital management. Specific credit metrics that could lead to an upgrade include an improvement in both the debtor and inventory days to 150 days on a sustained basis.

Negative factors – ICRA could downgrade the ratings if there is a decline in profitability margins, or a deterioration in the working capital parameters, weakening the financial risk profile. Any large investment or loans and advances to related parties, which may have an adverse impact on the credit profile of VSCL, shall also remain a negative trigger.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Parent/Group support	Not Applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	The ratings are based on the consolidated financial profiles of VSCL and its subsidiaries - Veto Electricals Private Limited (VEPL), Veto Overseas Private FZE (VOP), Veto LED Lighting Private Limited (VLEPL) and Vankon Modular Private Limited

About the company

VSCL was initially established as a partnership firm, named Veto Industries, involved in the manufacturing of wires and cables. In April 2007, the name of the firm was changed to Veto Switchgears and Cables. Subsequently, in June 2007, the constitution of the firm was changed to private limited, and its name was changed to Veto Switchgears and Cables Private Limited. The company was listed on NSE Emerge in December 2012 and thereafter on the main board of the NSE in April 2015. Over the years, the company has significantly diversified its product profile. At present, it manufactures wires and cables (industrial cables, standard cables, telephone and coaxial wires) and electrical accessories (general switches, modular switches, extension cord, isolater boxes and others) and trades in ceiling fans, LED lights and others. The company has manufacturing facilities at Haridwar (Uttarakhand) and in Mumbai.

VOP was established in October 2015 and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of VSCL in Dubai. The company is mainly involved in the trading of electrical goods like fans, sockets, fittings, fixtures, wires and cables, etc. VEPL was established in July 2017 and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of VSCL, located at Light Engineering Zone, Mahindra SEZ, Jaipur. The unit is a 100% export-oriented entity and currently exports aluminium wires to the Middle East. VSCL acquired VLEPL in FY2020 and is likely to commence commercial production of LED lights products in FY2024. In FY2021, VSCL acquired a 95.5% stake in Vankon Modular Private Limited, which is in the same line business, with market presence in Uttar Pradesh, Delhi NCR, Rajasthan and Maharashtra.

Key financial indicators

Veto Switchgears and Cables Limited (Consolidated)	FY2023	FY2024
Operating income	290.2	300.1
PAT	20.5	18.1
OPBDIT/OI	11.3%	10.3%
PAT/OI	7.0%	6.0%
Total outside liabilities/Tangible net worth (times)	0.4	0.2
Total debt/OPBDIT (times)	1.3	0.7
Interest coverage (times)	6.8	7.5

Source: Company, ICRA Research; All ratios as per ICRA's calculations; Amount in Rs. Crore PAT: Profit after tax; OPBDIT: Operating profit before depreciation, interest, taxes and amortisation

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

		Current (FY2025)		Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years					
		FY2025		FY2024		FY2023		FY2022	
Instrument	Type	Amount Rated (Rs Crore)	Sep 11, 2024	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating
Long term-cash credit-fund based	Long Term	40.00	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)	30-JUN-2023	[ICRA]B BB+ (Stable)	-	-	28-MAR-2022	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)
Short term-others-non fund based	Short Term	2.00	[ICRA]A2	30-JUN-2023	[ICRA]A2	-	-	28-MAR-2022	[ICRA]A2

Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Fund based – Cash credit	Simple
Non-fund based - Others	Very Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: [Click Here](#)

Annexure I: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Long term - Fund based - Cash credit	-	-	-	40.00	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)
NA	Short term- Non-fund-based- Others	-	-	-	2.00	[ICRA] A2

Source: Company

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
Veto Switchgears and Cables Limited	100.00% (rated entity)	Full Consolidation
Veto Electricals Private Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Veto LED Lighting Private Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Veto Overseas Private FZE	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Vankon Modular Private Limited	95.50%	Full Consolidation

ANALYST CONTACTS

Girish Kumar Kadam

+91 22 6114 3441

girishkumar@icraindia.com

Prashant Vasisht

+91 124 4545322

prashant.vasisht@icraindia.com

Varun Gogia

+91 987 115 6542

varun.gogia1@icraindia.com

Mohika Kundara

+91 95991 33619

mohika.kundara@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar

+91 22 6114 3406

shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2024 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.